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� Higher sales volumes, thanks to a very strong first  half

� Robust earnings

� Sustained high margins in the Specialty businesses

� Higher raw materials costs offset thanks to the Gro up’s 

leadership

� Free cash flow at breakeven

� Strong balance sheet

�������	��	�������������	���	�������
���
�	��	�����������



 // Frankfurt  – Crédit Suisse  – April 4, 2012

����������!�������	�

�����"�������������������
��	��

*Cash flows from operating activities less cash flows used in investing activities

In € millions 2011 2010

Net Sales 20,719 17,891

Operating Income 1,945 1,695

Operating Margin 9.4% 9.5%

Net Income 1,462 1,049

Investment 1,711 1,100

Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio 22% 20%

Free Cash Flow* (19) 426

ROCE 10.9% 10.5%



� // Frankfurt  – Crédit Suisse  – April 4, 2012� // Frankfurt  – Crédit Suisse  – April 4, 2012

OUTLINE
��

Markets: a year of volatility and contrast

��

Remarkable performance

� 

A solid balance sheet

��

Michelin’s unique competitive advantages
�#

Outlook 
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(% change YoY, in number of tires )

Europe North
America

Asia
excl. India

South
America

Africa, India,
Middle East

Total

+7

+5

+10

-1
-2

+10

+4

+6

+10

+3
+4 +4

OE RT
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Europe North
America

Asia
excl. India

South
America

Africa, India
Middle East

Total

+35

+6

+56

+6

-3

+4

+19

+7

+120

+9

+18

+5

4������-����	���	�.���-,��� �
�����

(% change YoY, in number of tires )

OE RT
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Source: Michelin Source: Michelin
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(In tonnes, base 100 = 2009)
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(In number of tires, base 100 = 2009)

2009 2010 2011

100 100

114

100

110

122

2009 2010 2011
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(in € millions and as a % of net sales)

2010
Net Sales

2011
Net Sales

Price-Mix
+ 10.5%

Volumes
+ 6.7%

Currency
- 1.8%

17,891

20,719

+ 1,199

+ 2,012 - 383

+15.8%
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Q1 Q3 =�Q2 Q4 =� = =� Q1 Q3 =�Q2 Q4 =� = =� Q1 Q3 =�Q2 Q4 =� = =�
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15.3 15.4

10.9
12.2

16.5

9.2

3.3

-0.2

12.311.9
10.3

7.7

4.8
3.5

-2.1

0.1

-0.6

-4.8 -4.2

-0.1

5.3
7.8

6.2

2.1

2010 ���� 2010 ���� 2010 ����
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(in € millions )

1,695

+ 473

+14.7%

1,945

+84
- 100

- 207

2010
Operating Income

2011
Operating Income

Volumes

Unit margin
Currency

SG&A
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(in € millions)

Price Mix
(o/w price:
€2,075m)

Raw
materials 
inflation

Production
cost inflation

Productivity Start-up 
costs

Total

+2,012 -1,748

-190
+62 -56 +84

Other

+4
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Cost of driving growth
(New markets, 

R&D, communication) 

Inflation Other Total

-105

-69

-33 -207

(in € millions)
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(as a % of net sales )

Car and
Light truck

& distribution

Truck
& distribution

Specialty
businesses

Total

+4.4

+17.8

+9.5

+3.5

+21.5

+9.4
+10.4

+9.4
+10.8

2010

2011

2011 
excl. dilution/2007
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(in € millions and as a % of 2011 consolidated opera ting income)

€1,018m
52%

€694m
36%

€233m
12%

Car and Light truck tires
& distribution

Truck tires
& distribution

Specialty businesses
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(474)

Change in WCR

Restructuring Cash Costs

Change in Operating Provisions 

Other Operating WCR  

Taxes and Interest Paid 

Routine Capital Expenditure
(Maintenance, IS/IT, Dealerships)

Cash Flow from Operations

Growth Investments 

Other Cash Flow from Investing Activities
(o/w disposal of Hankook shares)

Free Cash Flow

EBITDA

Available Cash Flow

2011 2010In € millions

2,878

(912)

2,660

(145)
13

(5)

526

(19)

(632)

(671)

(1,040)

495

(461)
(229)
(194)

20

(565)

757
(535)

204

426

1,829 1,796
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Reported 
free cash flow

Impact of raw 
materials on WCR

Free cash flow excluding 
the impact of raw materials

433

-5

428

-359

929 570

1,387 1,333

-54

426
306 732 739

-19

720

1,868

1,915 3,783

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total

�������������*��+�����+��������
�<��A�	����-
��	������*�-�	������

(in € millions)
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86%

70%

80%
84%

75%

55% 53%

20%
27%

22%

June 30 
2007

Dec. 31 
2007

June 30 
2008

Dec. 31 
2008

June 30 
2009

Dec. 31 
2009

June 30 
2010

Dec. 31 
2010

June 30
2011

Dec. 31 
2011
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Geographic Footprint

Specialty Businesses 

Leadership in the Premium Segment
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(as a % of net sales and in € millions)

* Andorra, Austria,  Belgium, Cyprus, Denmark, Faeroe, Finland, France, 
Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Liechtenstein, 
Luxembourg, Malta, Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, San Marino, 
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom

31% 37%

32%

Western Europe*

USA / Canada

Rest of the World
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Geographic Footprint

Specialty Businesses 

Leadership in the Premium Segment
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Earthmover in radials

Mines

OE

Infrastructure

(co-leader)

(co-leader)

Bridgestone

Bridgestone

Bridgestone, Goodyear
Yokohama, Chinese

Business Leading tiremakers Market leader

Agricultural

OE

RT

Firestone

in Europe

in Europe

in EuropeFirestone, Titan / Goodyear, Trelleborg, BKT

Two-Wheel 
Mature markets

Pirelli/Metzeler, Bridgestone,
Dunlop

(co-leader)

Aircraft Goodyear, Bridgestone , Dunlop
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� Technological barriers to entry

� Multi-year contracts offer clear visibility                                              
for:

• Sales trends: sustained growth in mining markets
• Margin trends: long term contracts with raw materia ls indexation clauses

� Steadily increasing capacity, keeping pace with dem and

• Adding marginal capacity
• Earthmover tire facility at the Indian plant
• New plant under study

1��	�-�+���)����%�&��������������*	������
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Geographic Footprint

Specialty Businesses 

Leadership in the Premium Segment



�5 // Frankfurt  – Crédit Suisse  – April 4, 2012

$>&!1(>8�%������?�;��-��-�2��������1+����
$����	

100

85

70

)>14��

)>14��

)>14� 

� Tier 1 segment:            
1/3 of the global 
PC/LT tire market

� 2011 sales:              
more than 70% 
under the MICHELIN 
brand

Price positioning
(100 = Michelin)
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MICHELIN brand

Global market

31% 69%

20% 80%

� 16’’� 17’’

� 17’’ � 16’’
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+330%

� 17"

&�������-����	

�  17"
Global market

+26% +23%

15"-16" � 14"

+22%

�  17"
MICHELIN brand

+29%

Source: Michelin
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� The preferred brand of premium tirebuyers

• According to surveys of customer perceptions and pu rchase intentions

� Technology carmakers want

• Approved for use on premium brands and models

� Performance recognized by specifiers

• Example: 66 th JD Power Award since 1989

� Leading-edge product plan 

������.��+����	����

��	����	����,���
(��������


���� Solid competitive advantages to capture faster grow th                                       
in the premium segment
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(in millions of tires)

Europe North
America

South
America

Africa
India

Middle East

Asia*
0

100

200

300

400

500

-

=

+ ++

++

* Excl. Japan

++ :  > +3%

+   :  ] +1%; +3%]
=   : [-1%; +1%]
- :  [-3%; -1%[
-- :  < -3%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Europe North
America

South
America

Africa
India

Middle East

Asia*

-- +

= ++

+
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(in € millions) 

Natural
rubber

(in USD/kg)

Butadiene
US

(in USD/kg)

Butadiene
Europe

(in EUR/kg)

2010 average price

2011 average price

Michelin assumptions for 2012

3.45

4.60

4.05

1.85

2.91

2.96 2.24

1.26

1.95

����-
	���� �����+����� 
����

2010

- 544 

2011 2012 (est.)

- 1,748 - 300 / - 350
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H1 2011 H2 2011 H1 2012 H2 2012
80

85

90

95

100

105

110

Purchase cost: 100

P&L cost: 90

Purchase cost: 105

P&L cost: 103 P&L cost: 101

Purchase cost: 98

Purchase cost: 106

P&L cost: 103

$������������-
	�������������
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1.9
4.0

7.0

7.8

20.7

Net sales Operating
margin

SG&A Raw materials used
in production

Manufacturing & 
transportation cost

�����7 ���'�
��-
�	�	�+����� 
�����-�

� €1 billion in competitiveness gains over five years

Excl. Inflation and incl. avoided costs
€(200)m /
€(300)m

€(200)m €(500)m /
€(600)m

��������	��	���	���
(in € billions)
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� Volume growth: at least 25% over the 2011-2015 peri od

� Annual capex: around €2 billion

� 2015 operating income: around €2.5 billion

� Free cash flow: positive over the 2011-2015 period

� 2011-2015 ROCE: > 9% each year
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� Stable volumes
• Growth in the new markets and North America
• Less favorable trends in European markets
• The second half should offset a first half that wil l be down due to high prior-

year comparatives

� Continued disciplined price management in response to rising 

raw materials costs

� Higher operating income

� Sustained strong capex, at around €1,900m

� Positive Free cash flow after growth investments, g iven the 

indicated raw materials costs assumptions

�������������
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� A remarkable 2011

� A global presence and a balanced business portfolio

� Unrivalled technological leadership

� Specialty businesses: demonstrated leadership

� A leader in the premium segment

� Competitiveness program: driving steady progress to wards 

operational excellence
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Pan European Conference
Bank of America Merrill Lynch
(�����
�$�������
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650

670

690

710

730

750

770

790

810

2008 2009 2010 2011

Source: US department of transportation / Federal Highway Administration

Dec. 2011/ 
Dec. 2010: 

-0.5%
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1,800,000

1,900,000

2,000,000

2,100,000

2,200,000

2,300,000

2,400,000

2,500,000

Source: Bundesamt für Güterverkehr

2008 2009 2010 2011

Jan. 2012/ 
Jan. 2011: 

+2.4%
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(Base 100 = Q1 2010)

100

103

109
110

117

112 112

110

Q1 10 Q2 10 Q3 10 Q4 10 Q1 11 Q2 11 Q3 11 Q4 11



�' // Frankfurt  – Crédit Suisse  – April 4, 2012

&�������(���	�)�����)���������4���	���
.��	��,�	���%�4�,��	�0
���	����$�����

;�����������������(���	�	����

Net Sales
Volume growth

Operating Income
(before non-recurring items)

Operating Margin
(before non-recurring items)

2011 2010 Change

10,780
+3.9%

1,018

9.4%

9,790

1,014

10.4%

+10.1%

+0.4%

-1 pt

In € millions
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Net Sales
Volume growth

Operating Income
(before non-recurring items)

Operating Margin
(before non-recurring items)

2011 2010 Change

6,718
+5.8%

233

3.5%

5,680

249

4.4%

+18.3%

-6.4%

-0.9 pt

In € millions

)����
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Net Sales
Volume growth

Operating Income
(before non-recurring items)

Operating Margin
(before non-recurring items)

2011 2010 Change

3,221
+22.4%

694

21.5%

2,421

432

17.8%

+33.0%

+60.6%

+3.7 pt

In € millions
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Net Sales

Operating Income
(before non-recurring items
% of Net Sales)

Operating Income

Non-Recurring Items

Cost of Net Debt

Other Financial Income and Expenses

Tax

Share of Profit from Associates

Net Income

2011 2010

20,719

1,945

9.4%

-

1,945

236

(534)

21

1,462

(206)

17,891

1,695

9.5%

-

1,695

(236)

10

(449)

29

1,049

In € millions
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Net sales

Operating income before 
non-recurring items

Operating income

Income before tax

Tax

Net income

2010 reported Restatement 2010 restated

17,891

1,695

1,695

1,498

(449)

1,049

17,891

1,751

1,751

1,554

(468)

1,086

-

+56

+56

+56

-19

+37

In € millions
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Non-current assets

Of which financial assets and 
other non-current assets

Of which deferred tax assets

Current assets

Total assets

9,998

1,108

828

(84) 9,914

(431)

+347

677

1,175

9,665 - 9,665

19,663 (84) 19,579

Equity

Of which employee benefit 
obligations

Current liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

8,127

2,457

(657) 7,470

573 3,030

4,845 - 4,845

19,663 (84) 19,579

Non-current liabilities 6,691 573 7,264

In € millions 2010 reported Restatement 2010 restated 
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(in € billions)

Defined benefit
obligations

Assets & liabilities
in Balance Sheet

8.6 8.6

2.5

6.1

3.8

4.8

Present value  
of unfunded
obligations 

Present value  
of 

fully or partly
funded

obligations 

Net liability
(in BS)

Fair value 
of plan assets

HigherLower
Discount 

rate

HigherLower
Return on 

assets rate
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� Funding requirements based on local regulations
• US: 100% funding over 7 years
• UK: 100% funding over 15 years

� Obligation and discount rate are steadily reviewed
• US: Every year
• UK: every 3 years

���� Amount of annual contribution (refer to Financial r eport page 123)

� Balance Sheet
• Net defined benefit obligation recognized as a defin ed benefit liability 
• Any actuarial gains and losses recognized in Other C omprehensive 

Income 

� P&L
• Net service cost
• Any change in the benefit plans

2�����	�%��-
��	����;"(�����2�����������	
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Equity

Real Estate

Alternative Investment

Fixed Income

2010 42
37

3

18

2011 34

15
5

46

����	�������	�����������������
��	����������@��
��� ����
����
(in % of total portfolio)
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(in % of total portfolio)

Equity

Real Estate

Alternative Investment

Fixed Income

2010 52
31

6

11

2011 35

13
7

45
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(in € millions)

1

15

85 11

13
8

93

Confirmed back-up facilities
Cash management financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Others

CPs

Bonds

Securitization

Loans from financial institutions and other

Treasury and
Back-up lines

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
and more

1,500

333

1,593

415

516

404

675 704

949

252

12 32

15

15

4

67

1
8

13
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(in € millions)

2011 2012 (est.)

1,748

� 300-350

�  15%

�  40%

�  45%

65 - 70%
20 - 25%

10 - 15%

Specialty businesses

Truck and distribution

Passenger car & Light truck
and distribution
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� JD Power
• The 2011 honors, released today, brings Michelin’s lifetime total of J.D. Power and Associates awards to 66, 

more awards than any other tire manufacturer since the study launched in 1989 - April 11, 2011

• Michelin received the industry’s top honors in the Luxury, Passenger Car, Performance Sport and Truck/ Utility 
segments, posting improvements over 2010 and scorin g significantly above the industry average in each 
segment.

• Source:  http://businesscenter.jdpower.com/news/pressrelease.aspx?ID=2011034

� Tire Business on Consumer Reports
• Tire Business reported that Consumer Reports stated  that Michelin "raised the bar in both all season a nd 

summer [ultra high performance] tire categories" - J uly 13, 2011

• Source:  
http://www.tirebusiness.com/subscriber/headlines2.phtml?cat=1&headline=%3Ci%3EConsumer+Reports%3C%2Fi%3E
+praises+Michelin+UHP+tire+in+mag%92s+latest+testing&id=1310581016

• Reprinted with permission of Tire Business

� Tire Rack
• "The Michelin Pilot Super Sport proved to be a supe r star on our test track, providing excellent steer ing 

response and front end authority, driving down to t he apex with relative ease." - June 14, 2011

• Test Results:

- Michelin Pilot Super Sport 7.67

- Bridgestone Potenza S-04 Pole Position 7.51

- Continental ExtremeContact DW (formerly top ranked tire) 7.45

- Pirelli P Zero 7.42

• Source: http://www.tirerack.com/tires/tests/testDisplay.jsp?ttid=148
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� Superior sports performance, combined with the high est 
energy efficiency, best safety and longest treadlif e

� Strong presence with luxury carmakers:

� Especially on their top-of-the-line vehicles

)����������&��-������G��	
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42%

1,400 K tonnes

8��	���-�����
34%

1,200 K tonnes

���	���-�����
5%

160 K tonnes

����
9%

300 K tonnes

����

1��	��� 1���
�
10%

400 K tonnes
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39%

� 1 650 K tonnes

�-J��C������8���
32%

� 1 350 K tonnes

���	���-�����
7%

� 300 K tonnes

����
11%

� 475 K tonnes

1��	��� 1���
�
11%

� 475 K tonnes
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Valérie Magloire
Alban de Saint Martin

+33 (0) 1 78 76 45 36

27, cours de l’île Seguin
92100 Boulogne-Billancourt - France

investor-relations@fr.michelin.com
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"This presentation is not an offer to purchase or a  solicitation to 
recommend the purchase of Michelin shares. To obtai n more detailed 
information on Michelin, please consult the document ation published 
in France by Autorité des marchés financiers availabl e from the 
www.michelin.com website. 

This presentation may contain a number of forward-l ooking 
statements. Although the Company believes that thes e statements are 
based on reasonable assumptions at the time of the publication of this 
document, they are by nature subject to risks and c ontingencies liable 
to translate into a difference between actual data and the forecasts 
made or induced by these statements."


